US, product support revenues were down 1% in the quarter but up 12% year-to-date.

Gross profit margins decreased 330 basis points in the quarter and 130 basis points year-to-
date on lower package margins and an unfavorable sales mix of product support revenues to
total revenues. Lower package margins reflect competitive market conditions and higher
warranty costs.

Selling and administrative expenses increased $0.3 million (3%) in the quarter and $2.2 million
(7%) year-to-date. Compensation costs were up $1.0 million in the quarter and $2.5 million
year-to-date on annual salary increases, additional headcount to support growth and an
increased profit sharing accrual on the higher earnings. Bad debt expenses were lower by $0.7
million in the quarter and $0.5 million year-to-date. As a percentage of sales, selling and
administrative expenses decreased 350 basis points in the quarter and 240 basis points year-to-
date.

Operating income increased 35% in the quarter and 49% year-to-date largely reflecting the
higher revenues and relatively lower expense ratios partially offset by lower gross margins.
Operating income margin was 9.6% in the quarter and 6.9% year-to-date.

($ thousands) 2016 2015 $ % 2016 2015 $ %

Package sales 55,368$   35,251$   20,117$  57% 118,462$  86,416$   32,046$  37%

Product support 32,544   30,997   1,547   5% 88,502   80,326   8,176   10%

Total revenues 87,912$   66,248$   21,664$  33% 206,964$  166,742$  40,222$  24%

Operating income 8,438$   6,259$   2,179$   35% 14,202$   9,525$   4,677$   49%

KEY RATIOS:

Product support revenues as a % of

total revenues

Operating income margin 9.6% 9.4% 6.9% 5.7%

Group total revenues as a % of

consolidated revenues 17.6% 13.1% 14.9% 12.5%

Three months ended September 30

Change

Nine months ended September 30

Change

37.0% 46.8% 42.8% 48.2%

9

Bookings and Backlogs

Bookings for any given quarter can fluctuate and are not necessarily indicative of longer term
trends.

Bookings were down 43% in the quarter with decreases in both Canada (down 51%) and the
US (down 22%). Industrial orders were down 70% with decreases in Canada (down 73%) and
the US (down 45%). Recreational orders were up 17% with growth in Canada (up 73%) partially
offset by a decrease in the US (down 16%).

On a year-to-date basis, bookings were up 32% with increases in both Canada (up 24%) and
the US (up 61%) and across both market segments.